

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-5275

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

THOMAS J. WARD*
D.C. BAR No. 453907
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS OF
THE UNITED STATES
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
tward@nahb.org
**Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. HUD HAS DEVELOPED AN EVIDENTIARY PROCEDURAL RULE	4
A. HUD’s Burden Shifting Approach	4
B. Rules of Procedure and Evidence are Significant	5
II. CONGRESS HAS NOT PROVIDED A CLEAR AUTHORIZATION TO HUD ALLOWING IT TO REGULATE JUDICIAL RULES AND PROCEDURES	6
A. Congress May and Has Delegated Its Authority Over Court Rules to the Judiciary	6
B. A Delegation of Congressional Article III Authority to an Executive Agency Raises Separation of Powers Concerns, Thus Requiring a Clear Statement by Congress	8
<i>1. The Importance/Purpose of the Separation of Powers Doctrine</i>	10
<i>2. HUD’s Interpretation of the FHA Raises Separation of Powers Concerns</i>	11
C. Congress Did Not Provide a Clear Indication That It Intended HUD to Develop a Rule of Judicial Procedure	13
III. HUD IMPROPERLY STEPPED INTO THE SHOES OF THE U.S. SUPREME COURT	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	17-18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	1
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	8, 11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	9, 13
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	15
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	9
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	9
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 16
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 89-1559, 1991 WL 223770 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 16, 1991).....	9
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	9
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943).....	16
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
<i>Magnum Imp. Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923)	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	10
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	10
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	7, 8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8-9, 13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	5,
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	18
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (10 Wheat.) (1825).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

Page(s)

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. II, §2, cl. 2..... 12

U.S. CONST. ART. III, §1 6, 10, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2071 11

42 U.S.C. § 3608(a) 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 3612(a) - § 3612(o) 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 3614a 13, 14

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)..... 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard,
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) 3, 6, 13, 16

HUD’s Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Disparate Impact
Standard, 85 Fed. Reg. 60,288 (Sept. 24, 2020)..... 3

Reinstatement of HUD’s Discriminatory Effects Standard,
88 Fed. Reg. 19,450 (March 31, 2023)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 13-14, 15, 16

Other

75A AM. JUR. 2d *Trial* § 1094 (2d ed. 2024)..... 5

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>TDHCA v. ICP</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) (No. 13-1371), 2014 WL 1989121	18
Montesquieu, Charles de Secondat, Baron De, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (1689-1755)	10
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	17
Paul Taylor, <i>Congress’s Power to Regulate the Federal Judiciary: What the First Congress and the First Federal Courts Can Teach Today’s Congress and Courts</i> , 37 <i>Pepp. L. Rev.</i> 847 (2010).....	6-7
SUP. CT. R. 10(a)	17
